
ON.2 (mod 31)

blocks defect matrix

G : 1 1 31× 30
2 0 518321 = χ5+, ϕ7+

3 0 647901 = χ8+, ϕ9+

4 0 376961 = χ10,0, ϕ11,0

5 0 376962 = χ10,1, ϕ11,1

6 0 583111 = χ12,0, ϕ14,0

7 0 583112 = χ12,1, ϕ14,1

8 0 1166221 = χ13+, ϕ15+

9 0 1295801 = χ16+, ϕ17+

10 0 850641 = χ18,0, ϕ20,0

11 0 850642 = χ18,1, ϕ20,1

12 0 1169631 = χ19,0, ϕ23,0

blocks defect matrix

13 0 1169632 = χ19,1, ϕ23,1

14 0 1757701 = χ25,0, ϕ27,0

15 0 1757702 = χ25,1, ϕ27,1

3.G : 16 1 17× 15
17 0 1166222 = χ40+, ϕ40+

18 0 1272241 = χ42+, ϕ41+

19 0 2226421 = χ43+, ϕ43+

20 0 2332441 = χ44+, ϕ45+

21 0 2455201 = χ45+, ϕ46+

22 0 3392641 = χ48+, ϕ49+

23 0 3392642 = χ49+, ϕ50+

24 0 3515401 = χ50+, ϕ51+



Block 1: ϕ1,0 ϕ1,1 ϕ2,0 ϕ2,1 ϕ3,0 ϕ3,1 ϕ4,0 ϕ4,1 ϕ5,0 ϕ5,1 ϕ6,0

11 = χ1,0 1 . . . . . . . . . .
12 = χ1,1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

109441 = χ2,0 . . 1 . . . 1 . . . .
109442 = χ2,1 . . . 1 . . . 1 . . .
267521 = χ3+ . . . . . . . . 1 1 .
267522 = χ7,0 . . . 1 . . . . . . 1
267523 = χ7,1 . . 1 . . . . . . . .
526681 = χ11,0 1 . . . . . . . . . .
526682 = χ11,1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
586531 = χ15,0 . . . . 1 . . . . . .
586532 = χ15,1 . . . . . 1 . . . . .

1433741 = χ20,0 . . . . . . . 1 . . .
1433742 = χ20,1 . . . . . . 1 . . . .
1692901 = χ21,0 . . . . . 1 . . . . .
1692902 = χ21,1 . . . . 1 . . . . . .
1692903 = χ22,0 . . . . . . . . . . .
1692904 = χ22,1 . . . . . . . . . . .
1756161 = χ23,0 . . . . . . . . 1 . .
1756162 = χ23,1 . . . . . . . . . 1 .
1756163 = χ24,0 . . . . . . . . . . .
1756164 = χ24,1 . . . . . . . . . . .
2073601 = χ26,0 . . . . . . . . . . .
2073602 = χ26,1 . . . . . . . . . . .
2073603 = χ27,0 . . . . . . . . . . 1
2073604 = χ27,1 . . . . . . . . . . .
2073605 = χ28,0 . . . . . . . . . . .
2073606 = χ28,1 . . . . . . . . . . .
2340801 = χ29,0 . . . . . . . . . . .
2340802 = χ29,1 . . . . . . . . . . .
2340803 = χ30,0 . . . . . . . . . . .
2340804 = χ30,1 . . . . . . . . . . .



(Block 1:) ϕ6,1 ϕ12,0 ϕ12,1 ϕ13,0 ϕ13,1 ϕ19,0 ϕ19,1 ϕ21,0 ϕ21,1 ϕ22,0

11 = χ1,0 . . . . . . . . . .
12 = χ1,1 . . . . . . . . . .

109441 = χ2,0 . . . . . . . . . .
109442 = χ2,1 . . . . . . . . . .
267521 = χ3+ . . . . . . . . . .
267522 = χ7,0 . . . . . . . . . .
267523 = χ7,1 1 . . . . . . . . .
526681 = χ11,0 . . . 1 . . . . . .
526682 = χ11,1 . . . . 1 . . . . .
586531 = χ15,0 . 1 . . . . . . . .
586532 = χ15,1 . . 1 . . . . . . .
1433741 = χ20,0 . . . . . . . . . .
1433742 = χ20,1 . . . . . . . . . .
1692901 = χ21,0 . . . . . . . . . .
1692902 = χ21,1 . . . . . . . . . .
1692903 = χ22,0 . . . . . . 1 1 . .
1692904 = χ22,1 . . . . . 1 . . 1 .
1756161 = χ23,0 . . . . . . . . . .
1756162 = χ23,1 . . . . . . . . . .
1756163 = χ24,0 . . . . 1 . . . . .
1756164 = χ24,1 . . . 1 . . . . . .
2073601 = χ26,0 . . . . . . . 1 . 1
2073602 = χ26,1 . . . . . . . . 1 .
2073603 = χ27,0 . . . . . . . . . .
2073604 = χ27,1 1 . . . . . . . . .
2073605 = χ28,0 . . . . . 1 . . . .
2073606 = χ28,1 . . . . . . 1 . . .
2340801 = χ29,0 . . . . . . . . . .
2340802 = χ29,1 . . . . . . . . . 1
2340803 = χ30,0 . 1 . . . . . . . .
2340804 = χ30,1 . . 1 . . . . . . .



(Block 1:) ϕ22,1 ϕ24,0 ϕ24,1 ϕ25,0 ϕ25,1 ϕ26,0 ϕ26,1 ϕ28,0 ϕ28,1

11 = χ1,0 . . . . . . . . .
12 = χ1,1 . . . . . . . . .

109441 = χ2,0 . . . . . . . . .
109442 = χ2,1 . . . . . . . . .
267521 = χ3+ . . . . . . . . .
267522 = χ7,0 . . . . . . . . .
267523 = χ7,1 . . . . . . . . .
526681 = χ11,0 . . . . . . . . .
526682 = χ11,1 . . . . . . . . .
586531 = χ15,0 . . . . . . . . .
586532 = χ15,1 . . . . . . . . .

1433741 = χ20,0 . . . 1 . . . . .
1433742 = χ20,1 . . . . 1 . . . .
1692901 = χ21,0 . . . . . 1 . . .
1692902 = χ21,1 . . . . . . 1 . .
1692903 = χ22,0 . . . . . . . . .
1692904 = χ22,1 . . . . . . . . .
1756161 = χ23,0 . . . . . 1 . . .
1756162 = χ23,1 . . . . . . 1 . .
1756163 = χ24,0 . 1 . . . . . . .
1756164 = χ24,1 . . 1 . . . . . .
2073601 = χ26,0 . . . . . . . . .
2073602 = χ26,1 1 . . . . . . . .
2073603 = χ27,0 . . . . . . . 1 .
2073604 = χ27,1 . . . . . . . . 1
2073605 = χ28,0 . . . 1 . . . . .
2073606 = χ28,1 . . . . 1 . . . .
2340801 = χ29,0 1 1 . . . . . . .
2340802 = χ29,1 . . 1 . . . . . .
2340803 = χ30,0 . . . . . . . . 1
2340804 = χ30,1 . . . . . . . 1 .



ϕ1,0 = 11
ϕ1,1 = 12
ϕ2,0 = 18691
ϕ2,1 = 18692
ϕ3,0 = 70501
ϕ3,1 = 70502
ϕ4,0 = 90751
ϕ4,1 = 90752
ϕ5,0 = 133761
ϕ5,1 = 133762
ϕ6,0 = 248831
ϕ6,1 = 248832
ϕ12,0 = 516031
ϕ12,1 = 516032
ϕ13,0 = 526671

ϕ13,1 = 526672
ϕ19,0 = 730611
ϕ19,1 = 730612
ϕ21,0 = 962291
ϕ21,1 = 962292
ϕ22,0 = 1111311
ϕ22,1 = 1111312
ϕ24,0 = 1229491
ϕ24,1 = 1229492
ϕ25,0 = 1342991
ϕ25,1 = 1342992
ϕ26,0 = 1622401
ϕ26,1 = 1622402
ϕ28,0 = 1824771
ϕ28,1 = 1824772

Block 16: ϕ29+ ϕ30+ ϕ31+ ϕ32+ ϕ33+ ϕ34+ ϕ35+ ϕ36+ ϕ37+ ϕ38+

6841 = χ31+ 1 . . . . . . . . .
6842 = χ32+ . 1 . . . . . . . .
9901 = χ33+ . . 1 . . . . . . .
9902 = χ34+ . . . 1 . . . . . .

112861 = χ35+ . . . . 1 . . . . .
112862 = χ36+ . . . . . 1 . . . .
112863 = χ37+ . . . . . . 1 . . .
1053361 = χ38+ . . . . 1 . . . . 1
1053362 = χ39+ . . . . . . . . . .
1173061 = χ41+ . . 1 1 . . . 1 1 .
3385801 = χ46+ 1 1 . . . 1 1 . 1 .
3385802 = χ47+ . . . . . . . 1 . .
4147201 = χ51+ . . . . . . . . . 1
4147202 = χ52+ . . . . . . . . . .
4147203 = χ53+ . . . . . . . . . .
5068801 = χ54+ . . . . . . . . . .
5068802 = χ55+ . . . . . . . . . .



(Block 16:) ϕ39+ ϕ42+ ϕ44+ ϕ47+ ϕ48+

6841 = χ31+ . . . . .
6842 = χ32+ . . . . .
9901 = χ33+ . . . . .
9902 = χ34+ . . . . .

112861 = χ35+ . . . . .
112862 = χ36+ . . . . .
112863 = χ37+ . . . . .
1053361 = χ38+ . . . . .
1053362 = χ39+ 1 . . . .
1173061 = χ41+ . . . . .
3385801 = χ46+ . . 1 . .
3385802 = χ47+ . . . 1 .
4147201 = χ51+ . . . . 1
4147202 = χ52+ 1 . . 1 .
4147203 = χ53+ . 1 1 . .
5068801 = χ54+ . 1 . . 1
5068802 = χ55+ . 1 . . 1

ϕ29+ = 6841
ϕ30+ = 6842
ϕ31+ = 9901
ϕ32+ = 9902
ϕ33+ = 112861
ϕ34+ = 112862
ϕ35+ = 112863
ϕ36+ = 291961
ϕ37+ = 861301
ϕ38+ = 940501
ϕ39+ = 1053361
ϕ42+ = 1862101
ϕ44+ = 2285101
ϕ47+ = 3093841
ϕ48+ = 3206701


